GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

No <u>\$</u>
SECRET/127/Add. 9 *
6 July 1961

ARTICLE XXVIII NEGOTIATIONS - 1960

NEGOTIATIONS RELATING TO SCHEDULE XV - PAKISTAN

The Delegations of Pakistan and the Benelux Countries have concluded their negotiations under Article XXVIII for the modification or withdrawal of concessions provided for in Schedule XV as set out in the report attached.

Signed for the Delegation of Pakistan

Signed for the Delegations of the Benelux Countries

28 June 1961

English only Anglais seulement

Results of Negotiations and Consultations with the Governments of the Benelux Countries under Article XXVIII for the Modification or Withdrawal of Concessions in the Schedule of Pakistan

CHANGES IN SCHEDULE XV - PAKISTAN

A. CONCESSIONS TO BE WITHDRAWN

Tariff	Item No.	, and the second		
Before 1.7.60	On and after 1.7.60	Description of Products	Rates of Duty bound in Existing Schedule	
Ex.72(3)		Component parts of:)	
	Ex.84.42	Boot and shoe manufacturing machinery)	
•	Ex.90.08	Cinema projecting apparatus)	
	Ex.84.43	Metal working machinery other than machine tools)	
	Ex.84.23	Mining machinery	ý	
	Ex.84.59	Oil crushing and refining machinery))	
	Ex.84.23	Petroleum and gas-well drilling equipment)	
	Ex.84.15B	(i) Refrigerating machinery other than domestic refrigerators		
	Ex.90.08	Sound recording apparatus for the production of cinema films	10% ad val.	
	Ex.84.30	Sugar manufacturing and refining machinery, namely such parts only as are essential for the working of the machine or apparatus and have been given for that purpose some special shape or quality which would not be essential for their use for any other purpose, but excluding electric motors, belting and steel belt lacing, wire healds, bobbins and pickers		

B. CONCESSIONS TO BE MODIFIED

Tariff Before 1.7.60	Item No. On and after 1.7.60		Description of Products	Rates of Duty bound in Existing Schedule	Rates of Duty to be bound
Ex. 4	Ex.04.04	Chee		25% ad val.	30% ad val.
£x.30	Ex.32.07	Lith	opone	30% ad val.	35% ad val.
		Ultramarine blue			
		(i)	in packing of 1 lb. or over	30% ad val. or Rs.8/8 per cwt. whichever is the higher	
		(11)	in packing of $\frac{1}{2}$ lb. and over but less than 1 lb.	30% ad val. or Rs.ll/4/- per cwt. which- ever is the higher	-
		(iii)	in packing of $1/4$ lb and over but less than $\frac{1}{2}$ lb,	o. 30% ad val. or Rs.17/- per cwt. whichever is the higher	
		(iv)	in packing of less than 1/4 lb.	30% ad val. or Rs.24/- per cwt. which- ever is the higher	_
		To b	e replaced by:-		
	Ex.32.07	Ultr	amarine blue		35% ad val.
Ex.72(1)	Ex.84.36	card	ines for the ing, spinning and ing of wool	10% ad val.	12 <u>+</u> % ad val
Ex.72(3)	Ex.84.38	Part suit the	s and accessories able for use with carding, spinning washing machines	10% ad val.	l2⅓% ad val
D. <u>NEW</u>	CONCESSION	_	TEMS NOT IN EXISTING		+52/0 du vai
Tariff Item	Desc	eriptio	n of Products	Rates of Duty at present	Rates of Duty to be bound

Tariff Item Number	Description of Products	Rates of Duty at present in force	Rates of Duty to be bound	
79.01 A.	Zinc spelter and unwrought zinc:			
	(i) Spelter and zinc, other than alloys of zinc	5% ad val.	5% a d val.	